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under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or an applicable exemption therefrom.  This 
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Nine months 

 ■  The net result obtained by Bolsas y Mercados Españoles (BME) in the third quarter reached 
€29.9 million, 1.8% less than that obtained in the same period of the previous year. The 
accumulated result during the first nine months of the year reached €93.3 million, 8.9% less 
than in 2018.

 - Total net revenue for the quarter amounted to €70.1 million, down 2.4% year on year. 
Accumulated net revenue for the first nine months of the year fell by 6.1% to €212.6 
million.  

 - Total operating costs fell 5.8% in quarter year on year. Between January and September, 
they fell 3.9%.  

 ■ The new investment flows channelled to the Stock Exchange in the form of capital increases 
during the first nine months of 2019 totalled €9.7 billion, 14.6% up on the previous year. 
They correspond to 86 capital increases, an increase of 10%. 

 ■ 11 new REITs were incorporated into BME’s markets in the third quarter, demonstrating the 
attractiveness of this vehicle for channelling investment towards the real estate sector. The 
total number of REITs admitted to BME markets  now stands at 82 companies.

 ■ The total volume traded in Government Debt and Private Fixed Income for the year up 
until September reached €270.0 billion, 81.4% more than the comparable period of the 
previous year. Member intermediaries are making an increasing use of the platforms to 
meet execution, transparency or reporting obligations. 

 ■ Bond issues that meet the criteria of sustainability and the fight against climate change 
continue to increase at a good pace. In the first nine months of 2019 the total issued by 
Spanish companies was over €5 billion.

 ■ The volatility rebounds in August have boosted trading in derivatives on the main index of 
the Spanish Stock Exchange. IBEX 35® Futures increased in the third quarter by 8.6% 
year on year, IBEX 35® Options by 20.4%, IBEX 35® Micro and Mini Futures by 26.6% and 
IBEX 35® Impacto Div by 125.5%. 

 ■ At the beginning of October BME received an “A-” rating with a stable outlook, granted by 
S&P Global Ratings, the risk rating agency. This rating places the company in investment 
grade and is a result of the low level of debt, the strong operational efficiency, the vertical 
integration of the business value chain and the solid liquidity position.
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Operating Income  72,813  73,966  -1.6% 220,969  233,067  -5.2%

     Revenue  71,594  73,125  -2.1% 217,315  230,965  -5.9%

     Other operating income  344  604  -43.0% 1,194  1,171  2.0%

     Own work capitalised  875  237  269.2% 2,460  931  164.2%

       

Variable direct cost of operations  (2,723) (2,142) 27.1% (8,374) (6,556) 27.7%

       

Net Revenue  70,090  71,824  -2.4% 212,595  226,511  -6.1%

       

Operating Expenses  (28,132) (29,876) -5.8% (84,166) (87,572) -3.9%

     Employee benefits expense  (17,249) (19,081) -9.6% (53,437) (56,783) -5.9%

     Other operating costs- external services  (10,586) (10,640) -0.5% (29,930) (30,318) -1.3%

     Taxes  (297) (155) 91.6% (799) (471) 69.6%

       

Earnings before interest, taxes, net impairment losses        

 and depreciation  41,958  41,948  0.0% 128,429  138,939  -7.6%

       

     Amortisation  (2,399) (1,971) 21.7% (7,082) (5,932) 19.4%

     Depreciation  31  (1) -3,200.0% 24  15  60.0%

       

Earnings before interest and taxes  39,590  39,976  -1.0% 121,371  133,022  -8.8%

       

     Net financial income  (192) (86) 123.3% (58) 408  -114.2%

     Share of profit (loss) of associates  369  452  -18.4% 2,271  2,107  7.8%

       

Profit before tax  39,767  40,342  -1.4% 123,584  135,537  -8.8%

    Income tax expense  (9,881) (9,941) -0.6% (30,417) (33,326) -8.7%

Consolidated profit for the period  29,886  30,401  -1.7% 93,167  102,211  -8.8%

       

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  (10) (54) -81.5% (129) (146) -11.6%

Profit attributable to owners of the parent  29,896  30,455  -1.8% 93,296  102,357  -8.9%

       

Earnings per share  0.36  0.37  -1.6% 1.13  1.23  -8.7%

(*) The information presented for 2018 corresponds to proforma data in which the effects derived from the first application of IFRS 15 have 
been reflected, as if it had occurred since January 1, 2018. Therefore, the information corresponding to 2018 differs from the public information 
presented in 2018. The recording and impacts of the application of IFRS 15 were described in the fourth quarter of 2018.

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD 
HOLDING DE MERCADOS Y SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, 
S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y 
MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNTS
(UNAUDITED)

3Q19 3Q18* ∆ 9M19 9M18* ∆

(Th. Eur.) (Th. Eur.) % (Th. Eur.) (Th. Eur.) %
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The net result obtained by Bolsas y Mercados Españoles (BME) in the third quarter reached €29.9 million, 1.8% less than that 
obtained in the same period of the previous year. The accumulated result during the first nine months of the year reached €93.3 
million, 8.9% less than in 2018. 

Net revenue for the quarter amounted to €70.1 million, down 2.4% year on year. For the first nine months of 2019, accumulated 
net revenue fell by 6.1% to €212.6 million.  

Total operating costs for the quarter decreased by 5.8% to €28.1 million compared to the previous year and also 3.9% for the first 
nine months to €84.2 million.  

The EBITDA for the third quarter was €42.0 million, in line with the third quarter of 2018. The accumulated EBITDA for the first 
nine months of 2019 fell by 7.6% compared to the comparable period of 2018.

The earnings per share for the third quarter amounted to €0.36 and €1.13 for the first nine months of the year, both falling 1.6% 
and 8.7% respectively compared to the previous year.

As a result of the entry into force of IFRS 16, the costs related to leasing contracts, previously recognised as operating costs 
(€468 thousand in the third quarter and €1,404 thousand year to date), were recognised as of 1 January 2019 as a combination 
of depreciation of fixed  assets (€356 thousand in the third quarter and €1,068 thousand year to date) and financial costs (€131 
thousand in the third quarter and €393 thousand year to date) with their corresponding impact on the EBITDA, pre-tax profit(loss) 
(€-19 thousand in the third quarter and €-57 thousand year to date) and consolidated profit(loss) for the year (€-14 thousand in 
the third quarter and €-42 thousand year to date).

At the beginning of October BME received an “A-” rating with a stable outlook, granted by S&P Global Ratings, the risk rating 
agency. This rating places the company in investment grade and is a result of the low level of debt, the strong operational 
efficiency, the vertical integration of the business value chain and the solid liquidity position.

Note: The quarterly information presented for 2018 corresponds to proforma data in which the effects derived from the 
first application of IFRS 15 have been reflected, as if it had occurred since January 1, 2018. Therefore, the information 
corresponding to 2018 differs from the public information presented in the corresponding quarters of 2018. The recording 
and impacts of the application of IFRS 15 were described in the fourth quarter of 2018.

3Q18 4Q18 1Q19 2Q19 3Q19
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BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS 
Y SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE 
BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AT CLOSING DATES (UNAUDITED)

as of
30/09/2019

as of
30/09/2018*

∆

(Th. Eur.) (Th. Eur.) %

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 200,783  180,984  10.9%

Goodwill 87,725  88,718  -1.1%

Other intangible assets 12,925  13,233  -2.3%

Property, plant and equipment 61,464  42,383  45.0%

Non-current financial assets 24,567  22,200  10.7%

Deferred tax assets 14,102  14,450  -2.4%

   

CURRENT ASSETS 13,051,706  13,402,544  -2.6%

Trade and other receivables 50,966  51,749  -1.5%

Current financial assets 10,206  9,347  9.2%

Other current financial assets- non Group 12,702,553  13,036,541  -2.6%

Other current assets 3,241  2,552  27.0%

Cash and cash equivalents 284,740  302,355  -5.8%

   

TOTAL ASSETS 13,252,489  13,583,528  -2.4%

   

   

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT 403,787  418,513  -3.5%

Capital 250,847  250,847  0.0%

Reserves 104,757  101,834  2.9%

Parent company shares or equity holdings (19,207) (11,801) 62.8%

Profit/(loss) for the period 93,296  102,357  -8.9%

Interim dividend (33,141) (33,261) -0.4%

Other equity instruments 3,682  4,821  -23.6%

Valuation adjustments 3,553  3,716  -4.4%

   

   

Non-controlling interests 302  87  247.1%

   

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 66,526  41,885  58.8%

Non-current provisions 17,804  17,190  3.6%

Non-current financial liabilities 25,560  0  -

Deferred tax liabilities 5,568  5,610  -0.7%

Other non-current liabilites 17,594  19,085  -7.8%

   

CURRENT LIABILITIES 12,781,874  13,123,043  -2.6%

Current financial liabilities 337  0  -

Other current financial liabilities- non Group 12,702,540  13,036,494  -2.6%

Trade and other payables 69,359  76,471  -9.3%

Other current liabilities 9,638  10,078  -4.4%

   

TOTAL LIABILITIES 12,848,400  13,164,928  -2.4%

   

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 13,252,489  13,583,528  -2.4%

(*) The information presented for 2018 corresponds to proforma data in which the eff ects derived from the fi rst application of IFRS 15 have 
been refl ected, as if it had occurred since January 1, 2018. Therefore, the information corresponding to 2018 diff ers from the public information 
presented in 2018. The recording and impacts of the application of IFRS 15 were described in the fourth quarter 2018.

The group includes as a balance of assets and liabilities the amounts related to:

Guarantees received from participants
Financial instruments in which it acts as central counterparty
Receivables balance (payables) on settlement of daily operations with options and futures
Receivables balance (payables) of cash withheld for settlement

These amounts increase, for the same amount, the balances of the accounts “Other current fi nancial assets- non Group” in the assets of the 
balance sheet and “Other current fi nancial liabilities - non Group” in the liabilities of the balance sheet. This presentation criterion has no impact 
on income or equity.

Financial Statements
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Note: For the purpose of clear presentation of changes in working capital, cash flows from Other current financial assets and liabilities - non Group 
are included in the consolidated cash flow statement by its net amount.

Profit before tax 123,584 135,537 -8.8%

Adjustments to profit 3,752  7,951  -52.8%

Changes in working capital 5,885  6,653  -11.5%

     Trade and other receivables 26,089  28,524  -8.5%

     Current financial assets excluding non-Group current financial assets (1,508) (474) 218.1%

     Trade and other payables (23,228) (24,963) -7.0%

     Other current liabilities 2,533  2,936  -13.7%

     Other non-current assets and liabilities 1,999  630  217.3%

Other amounts received/ (paid) in operating activities (31,562) (34,440) -8.4%

Net cash flows from operating activities 101,659  115,701  -12.1%

Net cash flows from investing activities (5,492) 4,421  -224.2%

Net cash flows from financing activities (81,763) (93,506) -12.6%

   

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 14,404  26,616  -45.9%

   

Total cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 270,336  275,739  -2.0%

Total cash and cash equivalents at period end 284,740  302,355  -5.8%

Equity attributable to owners of the parent Opening balance 399,210  430,147 

Distribution of dividends (80,396) (98,080)

Transactions with parent company shares and equity holdings (5,189) (661)

Increases / (reductions) in equity resulting from business combinations 0  (175)

Equity-settled share-based payments (356) (994)

Adjustments for changes in accounting criteria (4,542) (16,993)

Total recognised income and expense 95,060  105,269 

      Profit for the year 93,296  102,357 

      Measurement of financial instruments 1,505  2,038 

      Actuarial gains and losses and other adjustments 883  1,834 

      Translation differences (27) 8 

      Tax effect (597) (968)

Equity attributable to owners of the parent Closing balance 403,787  418,513 

(*) The information presented for 2018 corresponds to proforma data in which the effects derived from the first application of IFRS 15 have 
been reflected, as if it had occurred since January 1, 2018. Therefore, the information corresponding to 2018 differs from the public information 
presented in 2018. The recording and impacts of the application of IFRS 15 were described in the fourth quarter 2018.

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS 
Y SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE 
BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UNAUDITED)

9M19 9M18* ∆

(Th. Eur.) (Th. Eur.) %

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS Y 
SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE BOLSAS 
Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP

CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (UNAUDITED)

as of
30/09/2019

as of
30/09/2018*

(Th. Eur.) (Th. Eur.)

Financial Statements
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HIGHLIGHTS

 ■ During the third quarter, 11 new REITs started trading 
on the Alternative Stock Market (MAB) of the Spanish Stock 
Exchange, making this the fastest growing segment in 
new admissions within the MAB. The total number of REITs 
admitted in both the main market and the MAB had reached 82 
companies by the end of September 2019. 

The new investment and financing flows channelled to the 
Exchange in the form of new shares of companies already 
listed during the first nine months of 2019 reached €9.7 billion 
with a growth of 14.6% compared to the same period of the 
previous year. They correspond to 86 capital increases, an 
increase of 10%. Scrip dividend payments increased by more 

than 8% in the year to €4.2 billion in terms of value of the new 
shares delivered.  

The total capitalisation of the Spanish Stock Exchange at the 
end of September 2019 reached €1.04 trillion, 4.7% lower than 
the closing market value of Q3 2018.

 ■ Trading on BME’s Fixed Income Markets and platforms 
reached €270.0 billion up until September, up 81.4% year on 
year. Interest rates are at historical minimum levels in Europe 
and this is fuelling the issuances and admissions to trading in 
Private Fixed Income, which grew by 64.6% in the year up until 
September. 

Equity       

Trading       

    Turnover (€ Mill.)  101,470 115,100 -11.8% 341,326 454,795 -24.9%

    Number of trades  9,588,058 9,823,799 -2.4% 27,934,919 33,179,303 -15.8%

    Number of shares (Million)  37,113 25,987 42.8% 140,612 106,761 31.7%

    Average amount per trade (Euros)  10,583 11,716 -9.7% 12,219 13,707 -10.9%

Listing (€ Mill.)       

    Market Capitalisation     1,042,127 1,093,396 -4.7%

    Investment Flows channelled through Exchange  4,802 6,256 -23.2% 10,986 12,007 -8.5%

Fixed Income       

Trading       

    Turnover (€ Mill.)  83,563 42,002 99.0% 269,961 148,835 81.4%

    Number of Operations  10,185 8,302 22.7% 34,228 35,934 -4.7%

Listing       

    AIAF volume admitted (nominal € Mill.)  63,556 69,686 -8.8% 252,405 235,505 7.2%

       Public Debt  42,331 57,369 -26.2% 159,883 179,364 -10.9%

       Corporate Fixed Income  18,338 10,933 67.7% 85,132 51,735 64.6%

       MARF  2,887 1,384 108.6% 7,390 4,406 67.7%

Derivatives       

    Futures (number of contracts)       

        Index Futures  1,956,884 1,744,256 12.2% 5,671,122 5,897,468 -3.8%

        Stock Futures  1,545,530 2,074,537 -25.5% 12,845,534 8,363,262 53.6%

    Options (number of contracts)       

        Index Options  998,558 829,446 20.4% 2,758,437 2,677,261 3.0%

        Stock Options  3,580,559 4,467,539 -19.9% 11,364,136 14,407,821 -21.1%

    Open interest (number of contracts)     11,161,335 10,389,152 7.4%

Clearing       

    Financial Derivatives (number of contracts)  8,081,531 9,115,778 -11.3% 32,639,229 31,345,812 4.1%

    Energy Derivatives (Volume MWh)  4,907,117 3,187,501 53.9% 18,927,075 9,112,732 107.7%

    Repo  (Turnover Mill. Eur.)  39,133 40,048 -2.3% 132,212 117,029 13.0%

    Interest Rates Derivatives (Notional value reg. € Mill.)  0 5 -100.0% 121 65 86.2%

    Equity (Transactions cleared)  19,175,124 19,646,966 -2.4% 55,867,166 66,356,536 -15.8%

Settlement & Registration       

    Operations settled   2,317,197 2,219,130 4.4% 6,978,402 6,870,462 1.6%

    Turnover settled (€ Billion daily avg.)     93.1 78.4 18.7%

    Volume registered - end of period- (€ Billion)     2,332.9 2,329.7 0.1%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Quarterly Overview) 3Q19 3Q18 ∆ 9M19 9M18 ∆
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The Alternative Fixed Income Market (MARF) has become a 
benchmark in financing through the capital markets for small 
and medium-sized companies with issues of 73 companies 
included since its creation in 2013, three of which are 
Portuguese. In the first nine months of 2019, issuances worth 
€7.4 billion have been admitted, an increase of 67.7%.

 Bond issues that meet the criteria of sustainability and the fight 
against climate change continue to increase at a good pace. 
In the first nine months of 2019 the total issued by Spanish 
companies was over €5 billion.

The relationship of capital markets in financing with sustainable 
criteria is being transferred to companies with lower 
capitalisation through the MARF. In October, for the first time 
in this market, the energy company Grenergy Renovables 
registered a green bond programme for €50 million.

 ■ As a result of significant volatility pick ups  in August, the 
traded derivatives products whose underlying is the IBEX 35®, 
the main index of the Spanish stock market, showed remarkable 
increases in the third quarter year on year: IBEX 35® Futures 
grew 8.6%, Micro and Mini Futures 26.6%, IBEX 35® Impact 
Div Futures 125.5%, and IBEX 35® Options 20.4 %.

During the first nine months of the year, products linked to the 
management and hedging of dividend payments maintained 
their prominence: Stock Dividend Futures increased by 89.2% 
and IBEX 35® Futures Impacto Div by 155.2%.

 ■  At BME Clearing, the volume cleared in electricity 
derivatives (electricity and natural gas) for the first nine months 
of 2019 amounted to 18.9 TWh, an increase of 107.7% year on 
year. The open interest at the end of the September was 8.8 
TWh, 43.8% higher than the previous year.

 ■ Iberclear, the Spanish Central Securities Depositary 
managed by BME, obtained authorisation to continue providing 
its services in accordance with the requirements established 
in the Regulation on improving securities settlement in the 
European Union, known as the CSD Regulation.

 ■ The total number of accounts opened on REGIS-TR at the 
close of September was up 3.1% year on year and the number 
of outstanding contracts was close to 6.1 million, an increase 
of 5.6%. After obtaining temporary authorisation to provide 
services in the United Kingdom, the company under which the 
reporting services will be provided was finally established in 
September. 

 ■ BME has recruited Arturo Merino as Chief Data Officer 
(CDO). His duties include digital transformation, data & 
analytics, innovation in new technologies, support in the 
implementation of new projects and the coordination of IT 
with information security. This addition adds to the changes 
in the management team made before the summer whose 
objective is to contribute to the technological transformation of 
the company and the fulfilment of the initiatives set forth in the 
2019-2021 Strategic Plan.

 ■ On 13 September 2019, BME paid out its first interim 
dividend against the 2019 profit, in the amount of €0.40 per 
share, gross. The second interim dividend is expected to 
be paid out on Monday, 30 December 2019. Shareholders 
registered in the Shareholder Register on Friday 27 December 
2019 (the record date) will be entitled to receive this dividend, 
with the ex-date being Tuesday 24 December.
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Staff

The effort to diversify and expand the company’s line of 
business can be seen in the income indicator not linked to 
volumes (INLV) on operating costs. Up until September it had 
reached a value of 128%, four percentage points above that 
recorded in the same period of the previous year. The indicator 
measures the degree of coverage of the costs with revenue 
that does not depend on trading volume cycles.  

BME monitors and compares its performance to other 
companies in the sector using two additional indicators: the 
efficiency ratio, which measures operating costs over total net 
revenue, and the return on equity (ROE). 

The efficiency ratio in Q3 2019 improved slightly by 1.5 
percentage points compared to the same quarter year on year 

(40.1% in Q3 2019 compared to 41.6% in Q3 2018). The lower 
the value, the better the indicator. For the whole of 2019 up until 
September, the indicator had performed unfavourably by nine 
decimal points year on year.  

 Whereas the return on equity (ROE) increased 0.5 points 
between Q3 2019 (29.8%) and the same period of 2018 
(29.3%). For the year 2019 up until September, the value of 
the ratio stood at 31.2% compared to the 32.4% at the end 
of the first nine months of the previous year. The difference 
with regard to the average value of comparables in the sector 
exceeds 12 percentage points in favour of BME.

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

Average number of staff 747 754 751 746

Employees as at balance sheet date 749 759 749 759

3Q18 4Q18 1Q19 2Q19 3Q19

(%
 E

ff
ic

ie
n

cy
)

RNLV/Cost base ratio     128% 124%

Efficiency ratio (%)  40.1% 41.6%  39.6% 38.7%

ROE (%)  29.8% 29.3%  31.2% 32.4%

(*) Quarterly comparative data calculated using net revenues

(*) The information presented for 2018 corresponds to proforma data in which the eff ects derived from the fi rst application of IFRS 15 have 
been refl ected, as if it had occurred since January 1, 2018. Therefore, the information corresponding to 2018 diff ers from the public information 
presented in 2018. The recording and impacts of the application of IFRS 15 were described in the fourth quarter of 2018.

Note: The quarterly information presented for 2018 corresponds to proforma data in which the effects 
derived from the first application of IFRS 15 have been reflected, as if it had occurred since January 1, 
2018. Therefore, the information corresponding to 2018 differs from the public information presented in the 
corresponding quarters of 2018. The recording and impacts of the application of IFRS 15 were described in 
the fourth quarter of 2018.

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles Group
(KPIs) 3Q19 3Q18* 9M19 9M18*

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Staff ) 3Q19 3Q18 9M19 9M18
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Volume Closing

BME's share performance      

 Higher quote 24.24 29.50 -17.8% 26.50 30.20 -12.3%

 Lower quote 20.50 27.20 -24.6% 20.50 26.20 -21.8%

 Average quote 22.34 28.17 -20.7% 23.82 28.18 -15.5%

 Closing quote    23.18 27.84 -16.7%

BME's trading daily turnover (Mill. Euros)      

 Higher daily turnover 13.1 15.9 -17.6% 13.1 15.9 -17.6%

 Lower daily turnover 0.9 0.8 12.5% 0.9 0.8 12.5%

 Average daily turnover 2.9 3.7 -21.6% 3.1 4.1 -24.4%

      

BME's shares trading (Mill. Shares) 8.7 8.6 1.2% 24.6 28.0 -12.1%

      

BME's number of trades 32,909 39,078 -15.8% 105,560 129,713 -18.6%

BME´s share price performed unevenly during the quarter. 
After first continuing the downtrend of the previous quarter, it 
hit a low of €20.50 at the end of July, at which point the share 
price recovered to reach €23.18 at the end of the third quarter.

The revaluation of the share price for the quarter was 7.7%, a 
better performance than that recorded by the IBEX 35®, which 
was up 0.5% for the period to stand at 9,244.6 points. The total 
return for the BME shareholder during the third quarter, after 
including dividends, was 9.6%. Over the first nine months of the 
year, BME´s share price registered a fall of 4.7% and reached a 
negative total return of 0.8%.

Trading behaviour in BME shares for the third quarter was 
mixed compared to the previous year, positive with regard to 
the number of shares traded and negative in terms of turnover 
traded, associated with the decrease in the average price 
compared to the previous year.

The average daily turnover for the quarter fell by 21.6% and 
trades by 15.8 % year on year, whereas the number of shares 
traded increased 1.2%. In the year up until September, 
turnover, number of shares and trades decreased year on year 
by 24.4%, 12.1% and 18.6%, respectively.

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Share performance) 3Q/19 3Q18 ∆ 9M19 9M18 ∆

Share Information
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Equity 17,804  19,687  -9.6% 56,131  67,851  -17.3%

Fixed Income 931  968  -3.8% 2,844  2,426  17.2%

Derivatives 824  670  23.0% 2,689  2,775  -3.1%

Clearing 3,583  3,309  8.3% 10,657  12,025  -11.4%

Settlement & Registration 10,641  10,759  -1.1% 32,961  32,912  0.1%

Market Data & VAS 8,875  10,763  -17.5% 27,699  31,748  -12.8%

Total 42,658  46,156  -7.6% 132,981  149,737  -11.2%

Corporate unit (700) (4,208) -83.4% (4,552) (10,798) -57.8%

Consolidation adjustments 

Consolidated 41,958  41,948  0.0% 128,429  138,939  -7.6%

Equity 27,344  29,709  -8.0% 84,264  98,029  -14.0%

Fixed Income 1,925  2,122  -9.3% 5,836  5,945  -1.8%

Derivatives 2,826  2,588  9.2% 8,406  8,285  1.5%

Clearing 6,415  5,861  9.5% 18,908  19,613  -3.6%

Settlement & Registration 14,638  14,544  0.6% 44,212  44,492  -0.6%

Market Data & VAS 16,068  16,702  -3.8% 48,821  49,662  -1.7%

Total 69,216  71,526  -3.2% 210,447  226,026  -6.9%

Corporate Unit 7,063  4,572  54.5% 19,192  13,715  39.9%

Consolidation adjustments (6,189) (4,274) 44.8% (17,044) (13,230) 28.8%

Consolidated 70,090  71,824  -2.4% 212,595  226,511  -6.1%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Business Units 09/19)
(Thousands of Euros)

Equity Fixed Income Derivatives Clearing
Settlement & 
Registration

Market Data 
& VAS

Net Revenues 84,264 5,836 8,406 18,908 44,212 48,821

Operating Costs (28,133) (2,992) (5,717) (8,251) (11,251) (21,122)

EBITDA 56,131 2,844 2,689 10,657 32,961 27,699

EQUITY FIXED INCOME DERIVATIVES CLEARING SETTLEMENT &
REGISTRATION

MARKET DATA & VAS

(T
h

. 
E

u
ro

s)

2018 2019

Note: The quarterly information presented for 2018 corresponds to proforma data in which the effects derived from the first application of IFRS 
15 have been reflected, as if it had occurred since January 1, 2018. Therefore, the information corresponding to 2018 differs from the public 
information presented in the corresponding quarters of 2018. The recording and impacts of the application of IFRS 15 were described in the fourth 
quarter of 2018.

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles Net Revenues

Business Units Net Revenues
(Thousands of Euros) 3Q19 3Q18* ∆ 9M19 9M18* ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles EBITDA

Business Units EBITDA
(Thousands of Euros) 3Q19 3Q18* ∆ 9M19 9M18* ∆
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In the third quarter of 2019, the equity markets in Spain and 
Europe maintained a lower activity compared to the previous 
year, although the decrease compared to a year before for 
equity trading levelled out with respect to previous quarters. 

In Q3 2019, €101.5 billion were traded in equity, 11.8% less 
than in the same period of 2018. For the year to date, trading in 
equity rose to €341.3 billion, 24.9 % less than in the same nine 
months of 2018. The number of trades in these instruments fell 
by 15.8% in the year, with this decrease slowing to 2.4% for 
last quarter.

In other segments with less weight in the unit’s accounts, the 
accumulated trading also fell in the year compared to 2018. 

The turnover corresponding to warrants by 24.4% and turnover 
related to listed funds (ETFs) by 47.4%.

In line with these data, the net income derived from the trades 
and the characteristics of the equity orders amounted to 
€21,327 thousand in Q3 2019, 9.3% down on that achieved 
a year earlier, although the decrease is lower than in previous 
quarters. In cumulative terms, net revenue for this item rose to 
€66,493 thousand, down 16.5% year on year.

The total capitalisation of the equity market at the end of the 
third quarter of 2019 reached €1.04 trillion, 4.7% lower than the 
end of the Q3 2018.

EQUITY

TRADING (Mill. Euros) 101,470 115,100 -11.8% 341,326 454,795 -24.9%

    Equity      

    Turnover (Mill. Euros) 100,994 114,560 -11.8% 339,838 452,099 -24.8%

          Of securities with 0,3 bps trading fee 62,336 70,182 -11.2% 218,182 294,234 -25.8%

          Rest of securities 38,658 44,378 -12.9% 121,656 157,865 -22.9%

    Number of trades 9,555,559 9,790,978 -2.4% 27,835,083 33,047,467 -15.8%

    Average amount per trade (Euros) 10,569 11,701 -9.7% 12,209 13,680 -10.8%

    Exchange Traded Funds (ETFs)      

     Turnover (Mill. Euros) 416 455 -8.6% 1,259 2,393 -47.4%

     Number of trades 15,208 14,668 3.7% 45,393 67,547 -32.8%

    Warrants      

     Turnover (Mill. Euros) 60 85 -29.4% 229 303 -24.4%

     Number of Trades 17,291 18,153 -4.7% 54,443 64,289 -15.3%

    Number of shares (Mill. Shares) 37,113 25,987 42.8% 140,612 106,761 31.7%

LISTING      

    Number of Companies listed    2,914 3,027 -3.7%

    Market Capitalisation listed (Mill.Euros)    1,042,127 1,093,396 -4.7%

    Investment Flows channeled through Exchange (Mill. Euros)      

     New listed companies 1,059 2,452 -56.8% 1,250 3,508 -64.4%

     Already listed companies 3,743 3,804 -1.6% 9,736 8,499 14.6%

Net Revenues 27,344 29,709 -8.0% 84,264 98,029 -14.0%

     Per transaction and regarding characteristics of the orders 21,327 23,514 -9.3% 66,493 79,668 -16.5%

     Listing and other services 6,017 6,195 -2.9% 17,771 18,361 -3.2%

Operating Costs (9,540) (10,022) -4.8% (28,133) (30,178) -6.8%

EBITDA 17,804 19,687 -9.6% 56,131 67,851 -17.3%

Note: As detailed on page 5 and deriving from the entry into force of IFRS 16, in the third quarter and accumulated for 2019 certain lease expenses 
for the amount of €468 thousand and €1,404 thousand have ceased to be recognised as operating costs (€1,392 thousand and € 465 thousand 
were recognised as operating costs by the unit in the third quarter and accumulated for 2018 fiscal year).

(*) The information presented for 2018 corresponds to proforma data in which the effects derived from the first application of IFRS 15 have 
been reflected, as if it had occurred since January 1, 2018. Therefore, the information corresponding to 2018 differs from the public information 
presented in 2018. The recording and impacts of the application of IFRS 15 were described in the fourth quarter of 2018.

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Equity Business Unit Income) (Th. Eur.) 3Q19 3Q18* ∆ 9M19 9M18* ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Equity Business Unit Activity) 3Q19 3Q18 ∆ 9M19 9M18 ∆

Note: Turnover breakdown reported in 2018 was not correct and has been amended in this report.

 Bolsas y Mercados Españoles - Business performance - Interim Report (Third quarter 2019) 13

Business Units Quarter Overview 



47

33
35

54

41
39

41

32
35

49

40 42 41

28
33

11.3
7.5 7.2

15.6
20.0

11.1

27.2

12.8 12.4

21.6

15.9
13.6

11.6 10.6
14.9

3.9

2.9 3.0

4.3

3.7
3.1

3.6

2.8
3.1 2.9 3.1 2.8

3.4

3.1

3.1

7/18 8/18 9/18 10/18 11/18 12/18 1/19 2/19 3/19 4/19 5/19 6/19 7/19 8/19 9/19
Shares (Bill.) Trades (Mill.)

115

134

109

131

101

26.0

46.8 52.3 51.2
37.1

9.8
11.1

9.5 8.8 9.6

3Q18 4Q18 1Q19 2Q19 3Q19

Shares (Bill.) Trades (Mill.)

The investment flows channelled through Exchange amounted 
to €4.8 billion in Q3 2019. Accumulated flows for the year 
reached €11.0 billion. The capital increases carried out by 
already listed companies maintained the vigour of previous 
quarters and amounted to €9.7 billion, a growth of 14.6% for 
the year, which correspond to 86 capital increases, an increase 
of 10%. 

Revenues obtained through Listing and other services reached 
€6,017 thousand in Q3 2019 (-2.9%) accumulating an amount 
of €17,771 thousand for the first nine months of the year, down 
3.2% year on year. The weight of the accumulated net income 
from listing and other services on the totals of the unit already 
represents 21.1%, whereas a year ago it was 18.7%, due to 

the better relative performance with respect to the trading in 
equities.

Taking into account all markets managed by BME, there were 
2,906 listed companies at the end of the third quarter of this 
year. 2,748 of these are in the Alternative Stock Market (MAB). 
The greatest growth was in the REITs section which included 
11 new entities in the quarter to stand at 82, including those 
admitted to the MAB and those listed on the Stock Exchange.  

The accumulated revenue for the year at the end of the third 
quarter in the unit amounted to €84, 264 thousand, 14.0% 
lower than that registered a year ago. EBITDA totalled €56,131 
thousand, showing an annual decrease of 17.3%.

Note:The sum of monthly data may not match quarterly data due to rounding differences.
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The Fixed Income business unit ended the first nine months 
of 2019 with a decrease in net income of 1.8% compared to 
the previous year and 9.3% for the third quarter. Revenue 
from trading showed a positive trend while that for listing 
was negative as a result of the adaptation of admission rates 
to the European competition environment. EBITDA for the 
third quarter fell 3.8% compared to last year, maintaining an 
accumulated growth for the year to date of 17.2%. Operating 
costs have shown decreases of 13.9% in quarterly terms and 
of 15.0% for the year to date.

The global trend towards an increase in trading in fixed income 
using electronic platforms after the entry into force of the MiFID 
II regulation is also being noticed by BME, which, in addition 
to the usual market operations, are also benefitting from an 
increased use to comply with the obligations of transparency, 
dissemination of information or reporting.

During the third quarter of 2019 the total volume traded in 
Government Debt and Private Fixed Income was €83.6 billion, 
99.0% higher year on year. For the year up until September, 
trading reached €270.0 billion, up 81.4% compared to the 
same period of the previous year. This increase in trading is 
also related to the strategy adopted by the Fixed Income unit to 
list all government debt issues from the Treasuries of member 
states of the European Union.

The current environment regarding interest rates in Europe, 

with minimum and negative rates in some cases, is driving 
issuances and admissions to trading in Private Fixed Income, 
which grew 67.7% over the quarter and 64.6% for the year up 
until September, compared to the same periods of the previous 
year. To the contrary, the issuance of Government Debt by the 
Spanish Treasury, and subsequent admission to the BME Fixed 
Income market, fell by 26.2% in the third quarter and 10.9% up 
until September.

The Alternative Fixed Income Market (MARF) has become a 
benchmark in financing through the capital markets for small 
and medium-sized companies with issues of 74 companies 
since its creation in 2013, five of which are Portuguese, 
including an admission in October. Issuances in the amount 
of €2.9 billion were admitted in the third quarter of 2019, up 
108.6% on the same quarter of the previous year and €7.4 
billion for the year up until September, an increase of 67.7%.

Bond issues that meet the criteria of sustainability and the fight 
against climate ch ange continue to increase at a good pace. 
In the first nine months of 2019 the total issued by Spanish 
companies was over €5 billion.

The relationship of capital markets in financing with sustainable 
criteria is being transferred to companies with lower 
capitalisation through the MARF. In October, for the first time 
in this market, the energy company Grenergy Renovables 
registered a green bond programme for €50 million.

FIXED INCOME

Net Revenues 1,925 2,122 -9.3% 5,836 5,945 -1.8%

     Trading 1,035 1,024 1.1% 3,373 3,255 3.6%

     Listing 890 1,098 -18.9% 2,463 2,690 -8.4%

Operating Costs (994) (1,154) -13.9% (2,992) (3,519) -15.0%

EBITDA 931 968 -3.8% 2,844 2,426 17.2%

TRADING (Mill. Euros)  83,563 42,002 99.0% 269,961 148,835 81.4%

    Public Debt  83,505 41,947 99.1% 269,757 148,499 81.7%

    Private Fixed Income  58 55 5.5% 204 336 -39.3%

Total Operations  10,185 8,302 22.7% 34,228 35,934 -4.7%

LISTING (Mill. Euros)       

    Volume admitted (nominal)   63,556 69,686 -8.8% 252,405 235,505 7.2%

  Public Debt  42,331 57,369 -26.2% 159,883 179,364 -10.9%

  Private Fixed Income  18,338 10,933 67.7% 85,132 51,735 64.6%

     MARF  2,887 1,384 108.6% 7,390 4,406 67.7%

Note: During the first nine months of 2019, €423,4 billion of foreign government debt issues have been admitted to trading which have not been 
included in the figures corresponding to Public Debt.

(*) The information presented for 2018 corresponds to proforma data in which the effects derived from the first application of IFRS 15 have 
been reflected, as if it had occurred since January 1, 2018. Therefore, the information corresponding to 2018 differs from the public information 
presented in 2018. The recording and impacts of the application of IFRS 15 were described in the fourth quarter of 2018.

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Fixed Income Business Unit Income) (Th. Eur.) 3Q19 3Q18* ∆ 9M19 9M18* ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Fixed Income Unit Activity Overview) 3Q19 3Q18 ∆ 9M19 9M18 ∆
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The total volume traded in the BME derivatives market for 
the first nine months of 2019 increased 4.1% to stand at 32.6 
million contracts. The volume traded in options and futures 
in the European markets showed a decrease of 1% up until 
September according to data from the Futures Industry 
Association (FIA). 

The volumes in the third quarter have been mixed, positive 
in index-linked contracts and negative for equity derivatives 
contracts. Although the VIBEX® index for implied volatility of 
the Spanish Stock Exchange remained low for both the quarter 
(13.8% average volatility) and in the accumulated figure up 
until September (14.1%), the pick up of volatility in August have 
driven the positive  trading in options and futures on the IBEX 
35® index in the third quarter.

Trading in the third quarter registered an increase of 8.6% in 
IBEX 35® Futures, 26.6% in IBEX 35® Micro and Mini Futures, 
125.5% in IBEX 35® Impact Div Futures and 20.4% in IBEX 
35® Options. In contrast, equity futures and options performed 
poorly over the quarter, falling 26.2% and 19.9%, respectively. 

Over the first nine months, trading in IBEX 35® futures 
moderated its fall to 5.1%, while growth in products designed 
for the management of dividend payments was of particular 
note: 89.2% in Equity dividend Futures and 155.2% in the IBEX 
35® Impact Div Futures. Equity Futures also accumulated a 

growth of 52.1% while Equity Options fell by 21.1%.

Open interest compared to the previous year increased both 
in index and equity derivative contracts by 2.5% and 8.1%, 
respectively.

The positive behaviour in the third quarter in the index-linked 
derivatives, which includes the products with the highest margin 
for the unit, led to an increase in both net income and EBITDA 
of 9.2% and 23.0% respectively, compared to the same quarter 
of the previous year. Year to date, revenues increased by 1.5%, 
whereas the EBITDA decreased by 3.1% as a result of the 
3.8% increase in operating costs related to the development of 
new underlying assets.

The increasing use of hedges in the energy derivatives market 
boosted trading in electricity contracts. Up until to the third 
quarter this increased by 141.2% compared to the same period 
of the previous year, up to a total of 18.8 million MWh.

In September, BME’s derivatives market, together with the 
main European regulated markets, announced the creation 
of products derived from the European Corporate Actions 
Committee (ECAC) to harmonise the adjustments related to 
corporate actions (takeovers, mergers and dividends, among 
others) that affect derivative contracts. This will improve market 
efficiency. 

DERIVATIVES

Net Revenues 2,826 2,588 9.2% 8,406 8,285 1.5%

Operating Costs (2,002) (1,918) 4.4% (5,717) (5,510) 3.8%

EBITDA 824 670 23.0% 2,689 2,775 -3.1%

Financial Derivatives (number of contracts) 8,081,531 9,115,778 -11.3% 32,639,229 31,345,812 4.1%

   Index Derivatives (number of contracts)      

        IBEX 35® Index Futures 1,553,764 1,430,789 8.6% 4,490,720 4,730,675 -5.1%

        Micro & Mini IBEX 35® Index Futures 386,842 305,559 26.6% 1,088,393 1,128,485 -3.6%

        IBEX 35® Div Impact Futures 16,277 7,218 125.5% 92,004 36,053 155.2%

        IBEX® Sectorial Futures 1 690 -99.9% 5 2,255 -99.8%

        IBEX 35® Index Options 998,558 829,446 20.4% 2,758,437 2,677,261 3.0%

        Open Interest    1,242,579 1,211,682 2.5%

        Total notional value (Mill.Euros) 152,270 147,627 3.1% 443,374 501,004 -11.5%

    Equity Derivatives (number of contracts)      

        Equity Futures 1,487,978 2,015,974 -26.2% 12,194,838 8,019,256 52.1%

        Equity dividend Futures 57,552 58,563 -1.7% 650,696 344,006 89.2%

        Equity Options 3,580,559 4,467,539 -19.9% 11,364,136 14,407,821 -21.1%

        Open Interest    9,918,756 9,177,470 8.1%

        Total notional value (Mill.Euros) 3,878 4,388 -11.6% 16,145 15,278 5.7%

Energy Derivatives- Electricity (MWh) 4,851,492 1,854,178 161.7% 18,755,432 7,776,309 141.2%

Number of Trades 952,986 827,383 15.2% 2,585,862 2,722,434 -5.0%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Derivatives Business Unit Income) (Th. Eur.) 3Q19 3Q18 ∆ 9M19 9M18 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Derivatives Business Unit Activity Overview) 3Q19 3Q18 ∆ 9M19 9M18 ∆
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Total net income for the BME Clearing unit increased 9.5% in 
the third quarter of 2019 compared to the same period of the 
previous year, up to €6,415 thousand, whereas EBITDA for 
the same period grew by 8.3% to €3,583 thousand. The better 
performance in net income was supported by the rise in trading 
in index-linked financial derivatives, the positive behaviour of 
trading in electricity derivatives and the inclusion of the gas 
clearing activity.

In the first nine months of 2019 net revenues showed a decrease 
of 3.6% in the amount of €18,908 thousand compared to the 
previous year, while EBITDA decreased by 11.4%. Operating 
costs increased over the quarter and for the year to date by 
11.0% and 8.7% respectively, due to new developments 
undertaken in the year.

The unit’s activity includes the clearing of spot equity 
transactions traded on markets managed by BME, the 
clearing and settlement of all financial, currency and electricity 
derivatives traded or registered on MEFF as well as natural gas 
derivatives, the clearing of repos with fixed income securities 
(simultaneous trades on Spanish Government Debt), and the 
clearing and settlement of interest rate derivatives.

In the first nine months of 2019, 32.6 million financial derivatives 
contracts, both index-linked and individual shares, were 
cleared, up 4.1% year on year. The combined open interest in 
financial derivatives at the end of the third quarter stood at 11.2 
million contracts, 7.4% more than the previous year. 

In the equities segment, 55.9 million transactions were cleared 
during the first 9 months of 2019, down 15.8%, with an equity 
turnover cleared of €675.4 billion. During the third quarter, the 
number of cleared transactions fell by 2.4% compared to the 
same period of the previous year. 

The volume cleared in electricity derivatives in the accumulated 
of 2019 amounted to 18.9 TWh, 107.7% more than in the same 
period year on year. The open interest at the end of  September 
was 8.8 TWh, 43.8% higher than the previous year.

A total of 1,421 transactions involving fixed-income securities 
(repos) were cleared in the first nine months, down 11.7% year 
on year, in the amount of €132.2 billion, a 13.0% increase.

Operations in interest rate derivatives in the first nine months 
of 2019 had a notional value of €121 million, with the open 
interest at the end of September of €513 million.

CLEARING

Net Revenues 6,415 5,861 9.5% 18,908 19,613 -3.6%

Operating Costs (2,832) (2,552) 11.0% (8,251) (7,588) 8.7%

EBITDA 3,583 3,309 8.3% 10,657 12,025 -11.4%

Financial Derivatives      

     Index Derivatives (number of contracts) 2,955,442 2,573,702 14.8% 8,429,559 8,574,729 -1.7%

     Equity Derivatives (number of contracts) 5,126,089 6,542,076 -21.6% 24,209,670 22,771,083 6.3%

     Open Interest (number of contracts)    11,161,335 10,389,152 7.4%

Energy Derivatives (Electricity and Natural Gas)      

     Volume (MWh) 4,907,117 3,187,501 53.9% 18,927,075 9,112,732 107.7%

     Open Interest (MWh)    8,759,375 6,090,601 43.8%

Repo      

     Turnover (€ Mill.) 39,133 40,048 -2.3% 132,212 117,029 13.0%

     Number of Operations 311 537 -42.1% 1,421 1,609 -11.7%

Interest Rates Derivatives      

     Notional value registered (€ Mill.) 0 5 -100.0% 121 65 86.2%

     Open Interest (€ Mill.)    513 503 2.0%

Equity      

    Number of transactions cleared 19,175,124 19,646,966 -2.4% 55,867,166 66,356,536 -15.8%

    Equity turnover cleared (€ Mill.) 200,832 226,885 -11.5% 675,434 872,144 -22.6%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Clearing Business Unit Income) (Th. Eur.) 3Q19 3Q18 ∆ 9M19 9M18 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Clearing Business Unit Activity Overview) 3Q19 3Q18 ∆ 9M19 9M18 ∆
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It has been two years since the migration of the Spanish 
Securities Settlement and Clearing System to Target2 
Securities, the new regulatory environment to which the unit 
has efficiently adapted and consolidated its business model. 
The licence was obtained last September from the regulator 
so that Iberclear could continue to provide its services in 
accordance with the requirements established in the Regulation 
on improving securities settlement in the European Union, also 
known as the CSD Regulation.

In Q3 2019, the total net revenue of the unit registered an 
increase of 0.6% compared to the same period of the previous 
year. As a result, a net revenue of €14,638 thousand was 
reached. At the end of the third quarter, the total net revenue 
of the unit for the first nine months of the year totalled €44,212 
thousand, 0.6% lower than the previous year. 

The improvement in revenue is the result of the increase in 
revenues related to the settlement business, whereas the 
behaviour for revenues from Other services has been flat and 
negative for Registration.

In Q3 2019, 4.4% more trades were settled than in the same 
quarter of the previous year and that has resulted in revenues 

of €2,561 thousand in the period, an increase of 11.0% year 
on year. This increase raises the accumulated revenue for 
the year to €7,384 thousand, 0.4% more than in the first nine 
months of 2018. 

The settlement business benefitted from the extension of the 
schedule for two partial settlement windows, with the aim of 
offering entities more time to execute  partial settlements and, 
therefore, increase the settlement ratios.

Due to this change, the weight of settlement revenue in the 
unit’s business mix rose to 16.7%.

Turning to revenue deriving from registration operations, its 
weight in the unit for the first nine months of the year was 61.3%. 
This figure corresponds to revenues of €27,110 thousand with 
a decrease of 1.9% in the year.

In this area, the nominal values registered in fixed income at 30 
September 2019 amounted to €1.54 trillion (+1.7% compared 
to the end of Q3 2018) and the market cap registered in equities 
reached €795.9 billion (2.7% lower than a year earlier). Both 
figures are in line with the activity trends recorded during the 
year in both niches of the market.

SETTLEMENT & REGISTRATION

Operations settled  2,317,197 2,219,130 4.4% 6,978,402 6,870,462 1.6%

Turnover settled (€ Billion daily avg.)    93.1 78.4 18.7%

Volume registered - end of period- (€ Billion)    2,332.9 2,329.7 0.1%

 Nominal Registered in Fixed Income    1,537.0 1,511.7 1.7%

 Market Cap registered in Equity    795.9 818.0 -2.7%

Net Revenues 14,638 14,544 0.6% 44,212 44,492 -0.6%

     Settlement 2,561 2,307 11.0% 7,384 7,357 0.4%

     Registration 9,056 9,217 -1.7% 27,110 27,627 -1.9%

     Other services 3,021 3,020 0.0% 9,718 9,508 2.2%

Operating Costs (3,997) (3,785) 5.6% (11,251) (11,580) -2.8%

EBITDA 10,641 10,759 -1.1% 32,961 32,912 0.1%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Settlement Business Unit Income)
(Th. Eur.)

3Q19 3Q18 ∆ 9M19 9M18 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Settlement Business Unit Activity Overview) 3Q19 3Q18 ∆ 9M19 9M18 ∆
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MARKET DATA & VAS

During 2019, Market Data & VAS registered uneven behaviour 
in terms of net revenue, positive for Value Added Services 
and negative in those corresponding to Primary Information 
Services. The behaviour in the EBITDA for the period was more 
negative due to the increase in operating costs associated with 
the unit and projects.

At the end of Q3 2019, the accumulated net revenue for the 
year reached €48,821 thousand, 1.7% less than a year ago. 
Whereas the EBITDA corresponding to said period amounted 
to €27,699 thousand (-12.8% year to date) after discounting an 
annual cost increase of 17.9% amounting to €21,122 thousand.

The unit’s businesses are divided into two distinct areas: during 
the first nine months of 2019 Primary Information Services 
contributed a net revenue of €28,050 thousand (57.5% of the 
total) down 6.2% year on year, whereas the net revenue from 
products and services offered under the umbrella of Value 
Added Services during the same period of the current year 
totalled €20,771 thousand, with an accumulated annual growth 
of 5.1%.

Primary Information Services 

The number of final users in real time products has decreased 
5.1% compared to the same quarter last year. However, it 
increased 1.9% compared to the second quarter of the year. 
The total number of clients with direct connection continues to 
perform well and remains at record levels.

In the third quarter, work has begun to develop and include 
retail services in information dissemination products through 
BME Data Feed. In the End of Day environment, developments 
are being carried out to provide customers the Private Fixed 
Income settlement journal under request. Fixed income files 
adapted to T2S and MiFID II are also under production.

Value Added Services

BME’s strategy in this area goes through several lines of action 
and business diversification. One of which is to enhance the 
hub of services linked to regulatory compliance where services 
that help financial institutions comply with market abuse 
regulations continue to provide growth to the Group (SICAM). 
The number of clients of the financial communication services 
HIGHWAY grew. This is a service which BME makes available 
to financial entities for outsourcing its SWIFT infrastructure and 
non-financial entities to allow clients access to messaging with 
their bank map in a single window.

Another strategic line is the BME digital transformation.  Last 
July saw the announcement of the implementation of BME 
Inntech technology for the operation of online securities for 
Abanca in the integration of Deutsche Bank PCB in Portugal, 
an example of the participation in the market infrastructure 
solutions segment for financial institutions. 

The financial information services are experiencing a positive 
trend mainly through online broker services, where Q3 2019 
saw the completion of the development of a new online trading 
platform for Banco Mediolanum.

BME Inntech has successfully completed the first phase 
of the project to implement advisory services and portfolio 
management at BICE Bank in Chile. The incorporation of new 
functionalities required for the Fixed Income market in Colombia 
was completed and projects that are developed in countries 
such as Costa Rica, Mexico and Bolivia are progressing.

Net Revenues 16,068 16,702 -3.8% 48,821 49,662 -1.7%

    Primary Source information services 9,529 9,938 -4.1% 28,050 29,899 -6.2%

    Value Added services 6,539 6,764 -3.3% 20,771 19,763 5.1%

Operating Costs (7,193) (5,939) 21.1% (21,122) (17,914) 17.9%

EBITDA 8,875 10,763 -17.5% 27,699 31,748 -12.8%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Market Data & VAS - Information Business Unit Income)
(Th. Eur.)

3Q19 3Q18 ∆ 9M19 9M18 ∆
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